# ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (Commercial List)

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS* ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGMENT OF GREAT SLAVE HELICOPTERS LTD.

**APPLICANT** 

# BOOK OF AUTHORITIES OF THE RESPONDING PARTY GWICH'IN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

(Opposition to Approval and Vesting Order) (Returnable November 23, 2018)

November 22, 2018

**BENNETT JONES LLP** 

3400 One First Canadian Place P.O. Box 130 Toronto ON M5X 1A4

Ken Lenz, Q.C. (LSA #9326)

Email: lenzk@bennettjones.com

Christiaan A. Jordaan (LSO #55252J)

Email: jordaanc@bennettjones.com

Telephone: (416) 863-1200 Facsimile: (416) 863-1716

Lawyers for Gwich'in Development Corporation

# TO: SERVICE LIST

# ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (Commercial List)

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS* ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGMENT OF GREAT SLAVE HELICOPTERS LTD.

**APPLICANT**

# INDEX

- 1. Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, RSC 1985, c C-36, as amended
- 2. Chase Manhattan Bank of Canada v Sunoma Energy Corp, 2001 ABQB 142, affirmed 2002 ABCA 286
- 3. GATX Corp v Hawker Siddeley Canada Inc [1996] OJ No 1462
- 4. West End Development Corp v Alyce Holdings Ltd, 1995 CarswellOnt 3240, 59 ACWS (3d) 546
- 5. Alignvest Private Debt Ltd v Surefire Industries Ltd, 2013 ABQB 729
- 6. Janis P Sarra, *Rescue! The Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act*, 2nd ed (Toronto: Thomson Reuters Canada Limited, 2013)
- 7. Winalta Inc, Re, 2011 ABQB 399





CONSOLIDATION

**CODIFICATION** 

# Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act

Loi sur les arrangements avec les créanciers des compagnies

R.S.C., 1985, c. C-36

L.R.C. (1985), ch. C-36

Current to November 8, 2018

Last amended on May 23, 2018

À jour au 8 novembre 2018

Dernière modification le 23 mai 2018

# **OFFICIAL STATUS OF CONSOLIDATIONS**

Subsections 31(1) and (2) of the Legislation Revision and Consolidation Act, in force on June 1, 2009, provide as follows:

#### Published consolidation is evidence

**31 (1)** Every copy of a consolidated statute or consolidated regulation published by the Minister under this Act in either print or electronic form is evidence of that statute or regulation and of its contents and every copy purporting to be published by the Minister is deemed to be so published, unless the contrary is shown.

# Inconsistencies in Acts

(2) In the event of an inconsistency between a consolidated statute published by the Minister under this Act and the original statute or a subsequent amendment as certified by the Clerk of the Parliaments under the Publication of Statutes Act, the original statute or amendment prevails to the extent of the inconsistency.

#### NOTE

This consolidation is current to November 8, 2018. The last amendments came into force on May 23, 2018. Any amendments that were not in force as of November 8, 2018 are set out at the end of this document under the heading "Amendments Not in Force".

# CARACTÈRE OFFICIEL **DES CODIFICATIONS**

Les paragraphes 31(1) et (2) de la Loi sur la révision et la codification des textes législatifs, en vigueur le 1er juin 2009, prévoient ce qui suit :

#### Codifications comme élément de preuve

31 (1) Tout exemplaire d'une loi codifiée ou d'un règlement codifié, publié par le ministre en vertu de la présente loi sur support papier ou sur support électronique, fait foi de cette loi ou de ce règlement et de son contenu. Tout exemplaire donné comme publié par le ministre est réputé avoir été ainsi publié, sauf preuve contraire.

# Incompatibilité - lois

(2) Les dispositions de la loi d'origine avec ses modifications subséquentes par le greffier des Parlements en vertu de la Loi sur la publication des lois l'emportent sur les dispositions incompatibles de la loi codifiée publiée par le ministre en vertu de la présente loi.

#### **NOTE**

Cette codification est à jour au 8 novembre 2018. Les dernières modifications sont entrées en vigueur le 23 mai 2018. Toutes modifications qui n'étaient pas en vigueur au 8 novembre 2018 sont énoncées à la fin de ce document sous le titre « Modifications non en vigueur ».

Current to November 8, 2018 À jour au 8 novembre 2018 Dernière modification le 23 mai 2018 proceedings in respect of the company were taken under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*, so advise the court without delay after coming to that opinion;

- (i) advise the court on the reasonableness and fairness of any compromise or arrangement that is proposed between the company and its creditors;
- (j) make the prescribed documents publicly available in the prescribed manner and at the prescribed time and provide the company's creditors with information as to how they may access those documents; and
- **(k)** carry out any other functions in relation to the company that the court may direct.

# Monitor not liable

(2) If the monitor acts in good faith and takes reasonable care in preparing the report referred to in any of paragraphs (1)(b) to (d.1), the monitor is not liable for loss or damage to any person resulting from that person's reliance on the report.

2005, c. 47, s. 131; 2007, c. 36, s. 72.

# Right of access

**24** For the purposes of monitoring the company's business and financial affairs, the monitor shall have access to the company's property, including the premises, books, records, data, including data in electronic form, and other financial documents of the company, to the extent that is necessary to adequately assess the company's business and financial affairs.

2005, c. 47, s. 131.

# Obligation to act honestly and in good faith

**25** In exercising any of his or her powers or in performing any of his or her duties and functions, the monitor must act honestly and in good faith and comply with the Code of Ethics referred to in section 13.5 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*.

2005, c. 47, s. 131.

# Powers, Duties and Functions of Superintendent of Bankruptcy

# **Public records**

**26** (1) The Superintendent of Bankruptcy must keep, or cause to be kept, in the form that he or she considers

présente loi relativement à la compagnie et aux assemblées de créanciers de celle-ci, s'îl estime que sa présence est nécessaire à l'exercice de ses attributions;

- **h)** dès qu'il conclut qu'il serait plus avantageux pour les créanciers qu'une procédure visant la compagnie soit intentée sous le régime de la *Loi sur la faillite et l'insolvabilité*, d'en aviser le tribunal;
- i) de conseiller le tribunal sur le caractère juste et équitable de toute transaction ou de tout arrangement proposés entre la compagnie et ses créanciers;
- j) de rendre publics selon les modalités réglementaires, de temps et autres, les documents réglementaires et de fournir aux créanciers de la compagnie des renseignements sur les modalités d'accès à ces documents:
- **k)** d'accomplir à l'égard de la compagnie tout ce que le tribunal lui ordonne de faire.

#### Non-responsabilité du contrôleur

(2) S'il agit de bonne foi et prend toutes les précautions voulues pour bien établir le rapport visé à l'un ou l'autre des alinéas (1)b) à d.1), le contrôleur ne peut être tenu pour responsable des dommages ou pertes subis par la personne qui s'y fie.

2005, ch. 47, art. 131; 2007, ch. 36, art. 72.

## Droit d'accès aux biens

**24** Dans le cadre de la surveillance des affaires financières et autres de la compagnie et dans la mesure où cela s'impose pour lui permettre de les évaluer adéquatement, le contrôleur a accès aux biens de celle-ci, notamment les locaux, livres, données sur support électronique ou autre, registres et autres documents financiers.

2005, ch. 47, art. 131.

# **Diligence**

**25** Le contrôleur doit, dans l'exercice de ses attributions, agir avec intégrité et de bonne foi et se conformer au code de déontologie mentionné à l'article 13.5 de la *Loi sur la faillite et l'insolvabilité*.

2005, ch. 47, art. 131.

# Attributions du surintendant des faillites

#### Registres publics

**26 (1)** Le surintendant des faillites conserve ou fait conserver, en la forme qu'il estime indiquée et pendant la



Most Negative Treatment: Distinguished

Most Recent Distinguished: Bearspaw Petroleum Ltd. v. ConocoPhillips Western Canada Partnership | 2009 ABQB 202, 2009 CarswellAlta 475, [2009] 7 W.W.R. 125, [2009] A.W.L.D. 1915, [2009] A.W.L.D. 1985, 176 A.C.W.S. (3d) 245, 4 Alta. L.R. (5th) 393 | (Alta. Q.B., Apr 1, 2009)

# 2001 ABQB 142 Alberta Court of Queen's Bench

Chase Manhattan Bank of Canada v. Sunoma Energy Corp.

2001 CarswellAlta 264, 2001 ABQB 142, [2001] A.W.L.D. 288, [2001] A.J. No. 245, 104 A.C.W.S. (3d) 214, 283 A.R. 260

# The Chase Manhattan Bank of Canada (Plaintiff) and Sunoma Energy Corp. (Defendant)

LoVecchio J.

Heard: February 1, 2001 Judgment: February 28, 2001 Docket: Calgary 0001-06953

Counsel: Grant W.D. Cameron, for Applicant, Best Pacific Resources Ltd.

Richard N. Billington, for Respondent, Eravista Energy Corp.

Clinton W. Ford, David W. Mann, for Receiver, PriceWaterhouseCoopers Inc.

Subject: Natural Resources; Property; Corporate and Commercial

**Related Abridgment Classifications** 

Natural resources
III Oil and gas

III.6 Exploration and operating agreements

III.6.b Joint operating agreement

#### Headnote

Oil and gas --- Exploration and operating agreements — Joint operating agreement

Applicant had right of first refusal pursuant to farmout agreement — Other party went into receivership — Receiver divided party's assets and interests into parcels — Third party made offer to purchase parcel — Purchaser allocated \$1.0 million of purchase price to assets covered by agreement — Receiver sent notice of proposed sale to applicant — Applicant refused on basis that price for assets was grossly inflated — Applicant took no further action before notice expired and sale closed — Applicant brought application for declaration that its right of first refusal was infringed — Application dismissed — Right was not defeated by exception in agreement for sale of all of assignor's interests — Clause was aimed at single transaction and did not apply to piecemeal sale by receiver — Notice given complied with agreement — Applicant failed to prove that receiver breached duty of good faith in accepting third party's allocation — Applicant failed to effectively maintain or exercise right under agreement.

## **Table of Authorities**

# Cases considered by LoVecchio J.:

Budget Car Rentals Toronto Ltd. v. Petro-Canada Inc. (1989), 6 R.P.R. (2d) 142, 46 B.L.R. 81, 34 O.A.C. 359, 69 O.R. (2d) 289, 60 D.L.R. (4th) 751 (Ont. C.A.) — considered

Canadian Long Island Petroleums Ltd. v. Irving Wire Products, [1974] 6 W.W.R. 385, [1975] 2 S.C.R. 715, (sub nom. Irving Industries (Irving Wire Products Division) Ltd. v. Canadian Long Island Petroleums Ltd.) 3 N.R. 430, 50 D.L.R. (3d) 265 (S.C.C.) — considered

Gateway Realty Ltd. v. Arton Holdings Ltd. (1992), (sub nom. Gateway Realty Ltd. v. Arton Holdings Ltd. (No. 3)) 112 N.S.R. (2d) 180, (sub nom. Gateway Realty Ltd. v. Arton Holdings Ltd. (No. 3)) 307 A.P.R. 180 (N.S. C.A.) — considered

Gateway Realty Ltd. v. Arton Holdings Ltd. (No. 3) (1991), 106 N.S.R. (2d) 180, 288 A.P.R. 180 (N.S. T.D.) — considered

GATX Corp. v. Hawker Siddeley Canada Inc. (1996), 1 O.T.C. 322, 27 B.L.R. (2d) 251 (Ont. Gen. Div. [Commercial List]) — considered

Nuance Global Traders (UK) Ltd. v. Agra Inc. (February 9, 1998), Doc. 97-BK-000135 (Ont. Gen. Div.) — considered

Pierce v. Empey, [1939] S.C.R. 247, [1939] 4 D.L.R. 672 (S.C.C.) — applied

Two Forty Engineering Ltd. v. Platte River Resources Ltd. (1996), 41 Alta. L.R. (3d) 1, 181 A.R. 172, 116 W.A.C. 172 (Alta. C.A.) — considered
